DETROIT FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
2016 Election of Officers

Tentative Run-off Election Calendar

Tuesday, December 20, 2016 Ballots mailed by American Arbitration
Association to member’s homes.

Monday, December 26, 2016 Voting Begins.

*Tuesday, January 3, 2017 If you have not received your ballot, please

call the DFT office at (313) 875-3500.

Friday, January 6, 2017 Voting Ends. Ballots mailed back to
American Arbitration Association.

Friday, January 13, 2017 Ballots must be received by American
Arbitration Association before vote count.

Friday, January 13, 2017 Ballots counted.

New officers, executive board members and trustees take office
Monday, January 30, 2017.

Only members eligible to vote in the original election are eligible to vote
in the run-off election.

*The DFT office will be closed from Monday, December 26 through
Monday, January 2, 2017, and will reopen Tuesday, January 3, 2017.

Approved by Executive Board
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DETROIT FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

2016 ELECTION OF OFFICERS, EXECUTIVE BOARD AND TRUSTEES
ELECTION RESULTS

Article VI, Election Procedures, Section 8c: "If no officer receives a majority of the votes

cast for a particular office, the Election Committee shall immediately set up provision

for a run-off election between the top two contenders for that office."

OFFICE

President
One to be Elected

Vice President
Three to be Elected

Recording Secretary
One to be Elected

Treasurer
One to be Elected

Trustees
Three to be Elected

CANDIDATES

Bailey, Ivy
Jones, Asenath
Conaway, Nicole

Martin, Terrence
Wilson, Lakia

Jennings, Robin
Elliott, Marietta

-Miller, Shalon

Hunter, Joseph
Byrd, Ursula
Ross, Regina
Williams, Theresa

Brantley-Phillips, Elena
Griffin, Stephanie
Rivers, Ingrid

Broughton, Michelle
Arneau, Tracy

Gardner, Donovan

Link, Angela

Fletcher, Marva Needham
Kemeny, Justin

Williams, Kenneth

VOTE
COUNT

458
399
133

463
436
410
409
381
373
133
118
118

445
386
130

500
199

519
512
491
216
184

Run-off election between
top two candidates.

Run-off election between
top six candidates.

Three positions to be elected.

Run-off election between
top two candidates.

Elected

Elected
Elected
Elected

(OVER)




Executive Board

Eleven to be Elected  Weir, William
Card, Lisa
Posey, Jason
Walton, Marcus
Bonacci, Vida
Berger, Joel
McCoin, Patti
Booker, Glenda
Wilkinson, Darnese
Niemi, Sarah

Dawson, Welia Vanessa
Jackson, Kimberly

Reynolds, Lisa
Perin, Sean
Devezin, Nicole
Neloms, Quan
Diskin, Brian
Green, Vicki
Willis-Gregory, Shar
Russell, Tracy
Dunmore, Gregory
Breekman, Mary-Jo
Ostrowski, Richard
Cannon, Crystal
Akpabio, Myra
Nimocks, Brenda
Hopkins, Patricia
Brown, Tracy

Guy, Allison

DFT Election Committee
Devette Brown, Chairperson
Kimberly Mitchell

Crystal Lee

Jeff Wasilewski

Yabea Hall

Lenore Ellery

Enid Johnson
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490
467
454
452
445
444
444
436
436
435

432
432

422
415
413
411
407
400
391
150
145
143
141
140
127
125
121
119
119

Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected
Elected

Run-off between
tied candidates

Ineligible Candidate






