# DETROIT FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

## 2016 Election of Officers

### Tentative Run-off Election Calendar

Tuesday, December 20, 2016	Ballots mailed by American Arbitration Association to member's homes.
Monday, December 26, 2016	Voting Begins.
*Tuesday, January 3, 2017	If you have not received your ballot, please call the DFT office at (313) 875-3500.
Friday, January 6, 2017	Voting Ends. Ballots mailed back to American Arbitration Association.
Friday, January 13, 2017	Ballots must be received by American Arbitration Association before vote count.
Friday, January 13, 2017	Ballots counted.

New officers, executive board members and trustees take office Monday, January 30, 2017.

Only members eligible to vote in the original election are eligible to vote in the run-off election.

\*The DFT office will be closed from Monday, December 26 through Monday, January 2, 2017, and will reopen Tuesday, January 3, 2017.

Approved by Executive Board

EC:bad:	opeiu42aflcio		

# DETROIT FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

# 2016 ELECTION OF OFFICERS, EXECUTIVE BOARD AND TRUSTEES ELECTION RESULTS

Article VI, Election Procedures, Section 8c: "If no officer receives a majority of the votes cast for a particular office, the Election Committee shall immediately set up provision for a run-off election between the top two contenders for that office."

		<b>VOTE</b>	
OFFICE	CANDIDATES	COUNT	
President			
One to be Elected	Bailey, Ivy	458	Run-off election between
	Jones, Asenath	399	top two candidates.
	Conaway, Nicole	133	
Vice President			
Three to be Elected	Martin, Terrence	463	Run-off election between
	Wilson, Lakia	436	top six candidates.
	Jennings, Robin	410	
	Elliott, Marietta	409	Three positions to be elected.
	Miller, Shalon	381	
	Hunter, Joseph	373	
	Byrd, Ursula	133	
	Ross, Regina	118	
	Williams, Theresa	118	
Recording Secretary			
One to be Elected	Brantley-Phillips, Elena	445	Run-off election between
	Griffin, Stephanie	386	top two candidates.
	Rivers, Ingrid	130	
Treasurer			
One to be Elected	Broughton, Michelle	500	Elected
	Arneau, Tracy	199	
Trustees			
Three to be Elected	Gardner, Donovan	519	Elected
	Link, Angela	512	Elected
	Fletcher, Marva Needham	491	Elected
	Kemeny, Justin	216	
	Williams, Kenneth	184	

EVACU	HitTA	<b>Board</b>
EXECU	LLIVE	Dogra

Eleven to be Elected

Weir, William Card, Lisa Posey, Jason Walton, Marcus Bonacci, Vida Berger, Joel McCoin, Patti Booker, Glenda Wilkinson, Darnese Niemi, Sarah	490 467 454 452 445 444 444 436 436 435	Elected
Dawson, Welia Vanessa	432	Run-off between
Jackson, Kimberly	432	tied candidates
Reynolds, Lisa Perin, Sean Devezin, Nicole Neloms, Quan Diskin, Brian Green, Vicki Willis-Gregory, Shar Russell, Tracy Dunmore, Gregory Brockman, Mary Jo Ostrowski, Richard Cannon, Crystal Akpabio, Myra Nimocks, Brenda Hopkins, Patricia Brown, Tracy Guy, Allison	422 415 413 411 407 400 391 150 145 143 141 140 127 125 121 119	Ineligible Candidate

<u>DFT Election Committee</u> Devette Brown, Chairperson Kimberly Mitchell Crystal Lee Jeff Wasilewski Yabea Hall Lenore Ellery Enid Johnson

EC:bad:opeiu42aflcio